

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

HONORABLE GARY S. KATZMANN, JUDGE

NINESTAR CORPORATION, ZHUHAI NINESTAR
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
PANTUM ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., ZHUHAI APEX
MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD., GEEHY
SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD., ZHUHAI G&G
DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI SEINE
PRINTING TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., and ZHUHAI
NINESTAR MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; FORCED
LABOR ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
TROY A. MILLER, in his official capacity as the Senior
Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner for
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; and
ROBERT SILVERS, in his official capacity as Under
Secretary for Office of Strategy, Policy, and Plans and
Chair of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force,

Defendants.

Court No. 23-00182

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework3

 i. Forced Labor In Xinjiang4

 ii. The FLETf5

 iii. UFLPA Entity List6

 iv. Enforcement Of The Prohibitions Set Forth In The UFLPA9

 B. The Addition Of Plaintiffs To The UFLPA Entity List 11

 i. Information Considered By The FLETf In Voting To Add Plaintiffs
 To The UFLPA Entity List 12

 ii. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To Their Placement On UFLPA Entity List..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 14

 A. Standard Of Review 14

 B. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)..... 15

 C. Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies, Including
 Seeking Their Removal From The List 19

 D. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 23

 i. Neither The UFLPA Nor The APA Requires That Plaintiffs Be Provided
 An Explanation Beyond The Federal Register Notice..... 23

 ii. The Filing Of The Administrative Record Has Mooted Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 28

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED 29

 A. Standard Of Review 30

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claim 30

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Irreparably Harmed.....	31
D. The Public Interest And Balance Of Hardships Compel Denial Of Injunctive Relief	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	26, 31
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 23
<i>Autoalliance Int’l Inc. v. United States</i> , 398 F.Supp.2d 1326 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2005).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239, 9 L.Ed.2d 207 (1962).....	25, 26
<i>Carpenter Tech. v. United States</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006).....	20
<i>Celsis in Vitro, Inc. v. CellzDirect, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negots v. United States</i> , 393 F.Supp.3d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	32
<i>Corus Grp. PLC v. Bush</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002).....	33
<i>CR Indus. v. United States</i> , 10 C.I.T. 561 (1986).....	14
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25

Fredericks v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl.404 (2016).....21

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C.C. 1975)..... 32

Int'l Labor Rights Fund v. Bush,
357 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 18

Int'l Labor Rights Fund v. United States,
391 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (Ct. Intl. Trade 2005)..... 18

Int'l Union, UMW v. FMSHA,
920 F.2d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....28

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States
422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019)..... 36

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
476 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2020)..... 13, 31

J. Conrad LTD v. United States,
457 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2020)..... 30

JCM, Ltd. v. United States,
210 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 14

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
485 U.S. 176 (1988)..... 17, 18

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States,
728 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 14

Kent v. Principi,
389 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 30

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 19, 21, 22

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185 (1969)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States,
463 U.S. 29
(1983)26

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....30

Native Fed’n of Madre De Dios River & Tributaries v. Bozovich Timber Prod., Inc.,
31 C.I.T. 585 (2007)..... 18

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....28

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F.Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 32

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 38

Norcal/Crosetti Foods, Inc. v. United States,
963 F.2d 356 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 15

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F.Supp.3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 32

Palladian Partners, Inc. v. United States,
783 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 19

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....27

Pentax Corp. v. Robison,
125 F.3d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 14

Premier Trading, Inc. v. United States,
122 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016)..... 34, 35

S. J. Stile Assoc. v. Snyder,
646 F.2d 522 (C.C.P.A. 1981)..... 32

Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States,
164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

Secured Mail Sols, LLC v. Universal Wilde, Inc.,
873 F.3d 905 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 15

Shandong Huarong Gen. Grp. v. United States,
122 F. Supp. 2d 143 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2000)..... *passim*

Shinyei Corp. of America v. United States,
355 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 16

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 30

Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 14

Strait Shipbrokers PTE. LTD v. Blinken,
560 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 26, 27, 31

Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 26

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392, 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2018)..... 30

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 28

United Pac. Ins. Co. v. United States,
464 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 14, 23

Wally Packaging, Inc. v. United States,
578 F. Supp. 1408 (1984)..... 14

Western Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 28

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 30, 32, 37

Yanko v. United States,
869 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 15

Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States,
710 F.2d 806 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 32, 35

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1307..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1499..... 3, 10

19 U.S.C. § 1514..... 10, 16

19 U.S.C. § 4681..... 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1581..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 13

The Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act, P.L. 117-78 (Dec. 23, 2021) *passim*
 The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

Rules

USCIT R. 12..... 1, 14, 15

Regulations

19 C.F.R. Part 151..... 3
 19 C.F.R. Part 174..... 10, 16

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13923 (May 15, 2020)..... 5, 6

*Strategy to Prevent the Importation of Goods Mined, Produced, or Manufactured
 with Forced Labor in the People's Republic of China,*
 Department of Homeland Security (June 17, 2022) *passim*

*Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act, U.S. Customs and Border Protection
 Operational Guidance For Importers,*
 Department of Homeland Security (June 13, 2022)..... 3, 10

*Establishment of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force Under Section 741
 of the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act,*
 85 Fed. Reg. 30587 (May 15, 2020) 5

Notice Regarding the Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act Entity List,
 88 Fed. Reg. 38,080 (June 12, 2023) *passim*

Notice on the Addition of Entities to the Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act Entity List,
 87 Fed. Reg. 47,777 (Aug. 4, 2022)..... 7, 8, 20, 21
